IV: G.3. Plan Descriptions, Contribution Information, Funding Policies, and Total OPEB Liability

Total Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability:

The components of net OPEB liability at June 30, 2019, were as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities

Total OPEB liability 297,260,315$   9,681,213$
Plan fiduciary net position -   -

Plan net OPEB liability 297,260,315$   9,681,213$

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of total OPEB liability 0.00% 0.00%

Discount Rate 3.510% 3.510%

In accordance with GASB No. 75, the discount rate is 3.87% as of July 1, 2018 and 3.51% as of June 30, 2019. Under
GASB No. 75, the discount rate used in valuing OPEB liabilities for unfunded plans as of the Measurement Date must
be based on a yield for 20-year tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or
higher (or equivalent quality on another rating scale).

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  2.51%   3.51%   4.51%
  $ 366,158,382  $ 306,941,528  $260,863,746

81

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to the Health Care Trend Assumption

Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  7.5%   8.5%   9.5%
  $ 255,301,570  $ 306,941,528  $ 374,496,277

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability  - Governmental & Business-type Actvities

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $  301,287,972 $   - -  $  301,287,972

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  11,717,752   - -   11,717,752

   Interest  11,973,708   - -   11,973,708

   Differences between expected & actual experience ( 28,650,473)   - -  ( 28,650,473)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  17,896,868   - -   17,896,868

   Contributions - employer   - -   7,284,299 ( 7,284,299)

   Contributions - employee   - -   - -   - -

   Net investment income   - -   - -   - -

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,284,299) ( 7,284,299)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -   - -   - -

   Net changes  5,653,556   - -   5,653,556

Balances at June 30, 2019 $  306,941,528 $   - -  $  306,941,528

Increase (Decrease)

Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the government recognized the following other post employment benefit expenses.

OPEB expense  $21,844,544

82

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

OPEB

$  4,876,935 $ ( 23,875,394)

Changes of assumptions  14,914,057 ( 5,095,525)

[…]

discount rate of 3.730% for the Policemen’s Pension and 3.710% for the Firemen’s Pension was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

For purposes of developing the single equivalent discount rate, it was assumed benefits are discounted at the
municipal bond rate if paid from the pay-as-you go Benefit Account, or at the long-term expected rate of return if paid
from the Accumulation Account. A long-term expected rate of return was assumed after 2046 of 6.0%. The long-term
rate of return assumes assets in the Accumulation Account are invested in a well-diversified portfolio with 40% to
50% allocated to equities.

93

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

The present values of benefits to be provided through the pension plans to current active and inactive plan members
for the Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund and the Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund are $212,587,367 and
$216,722,481, respectively.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  2.73%   3.73%   4.73%
  $ 221,430,574  $ 184,513,704  $ 155,600,388

Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  2.71%   3.71%   4.71%
  $ 234,410,709  $ 196,187,150  $ 166,233,783

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $  179,287,576 $  22,407,738 $  156,879,838

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  4,337,479   - -   4,337,479

   Interest  7,761,028   - -   7,761,028

   Differences between expected & actual experience  3,780,602   - -   3,780,602

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  21,109,488   - -   21,109,488

   Contributions - employer   - -   7,514,119 ( 7,514,119)

   Contributions - employee   - -   510,010 ( 510,010)

   Net investment income   - -   1,342,285 ( 1,342,285)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,158,883) ( 7,158,883)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 7,349)  7,349

   Other changes   - -  ( 4,334)  4,334

   Net changes  29,829,714  2,195,848  27,633,866

Balances at June 30, 2019 $  209,117,290 $  24,603,586 $  184,513,704

Increase (Decrease)

94

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $  191,791,397 $  20,062,367 $  171,729,030

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  4,191,779   - -   4,191,779

   Interest  8,242,853   - -   8,242,853

   Differences between expected & actual experience  230,664   - -   230,664

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs  21,564,458   - -   21,564,458

   Contributions - employer   - -   8,035,292 ( 8,035,292)

   Contributions - employee   - -   509,721 ( 509,721)

   Net investment income   - -   1,232,322 ( 1,232,322)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,600,235) ( 7,600,235)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 301)  301

   Other changes   - -  ( 5,400)  5,400

   Net changes  26,629,519  2,171,399  24,458,120

Balances at June 30, 2019 $  218,420,916 $  22,233,766 $  196,187,150

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

  PPRF  FPRF

Pension expense  $13,378,872  $16,918,992

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

$  2,520,401 $ 1,408,329
Changes of assumptions 14,072,992  1,233,007

-   1,047,858

$ 16,593,393 $ 3,689,194

pension plan investments

Deferred

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience

95

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

$

(62,948)
   Total $

2020
2021
2022
2023

5,271,219
7,889,163

12,904,199

Year Ended
June 30:

(193,235)

Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

$ 115,332 $ 309,107

Changes of assumptions 10,782,229 418,151

  - -  1,006,784

$ 10,897,561 $ 1,734,042

pension plan investments

Deferred

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

$

   Total $

2020
2021
2022

9,792,211
(382,863)

Year Ended
June 30:

2023 (61,677)
9,163,519

(184,152)

V.B.1 Plan Descriptions, Contribution Information and Funding Policies